common shares, nominative, book-entry and with no par value. The share issuance costs are recorded as a 
deduction from shareholders’ equity (net of any tax benefit), in the amount of R$ 86,286. 

The Company is authorized to increase capital up to the limit of 1,600,000,000 (one billion six hundred million) 
common shares, without need of prior amendments to the statute. 

b) Share premium reserve  

On November 27, 2017, the merger of Cromossomo Participações II S.A., which was a shareholder of DASA, 
was approved (downstream merger). As a result, the economic benefits arising from the tax amortization of